agreement of the Company, prior to the Company’s acquisition by NGUSA. A cumulative adjustment of $5.3 million

(net of income taxes) was recorded as a decrease to opening retained earnings as of March 31, 2013.

In addition, the Company has corrected various account balances in continuing and discontinued operations that were

improperly recorded. A cumulative adjustment of $9.7 million (net of income taxes) was recorded in the consolidated

financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2014, of which $9.5 million was recorded as a decrease to opening

retained earnings (as of March 31, 2013) and $0.2 million was recorded as a decrease to net income for the year ended

March 31, 2014.

20   KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2015

The following tables shows the amounts previously reported as revised:

(1) During 2015, the Company changed its accounting policy for classification of regulatory accounts. The change in policy resulted in reclassification of

balances reported at March 31, 2014.

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Statement of Income March 2014 March 2014

Operating revenues 4,795$   (17)$   4,778$

Operating income 512   (12)   500

Total  other deductions, net (110)   (5)   (115)

Income before income taxes 402   (17)   385

Income tax expense 158   (4)   154

Net income from discontinued operations, net of taxes 139   2   141

Net income 383   (11)   372

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows March 2014 March 2014

Net cash provided by operating activities 765$   6$   771$

Net cash used in investing activities (421)   (3)   (424)

Net cash provided by financing activities (314)   (3)   (317)

(in millions of dollars)

As Previously

Reported
(1)

Adjustments As Revised

Consolidated Balance Sheet March 2014 March 2014

Total  current assets 6,822$   (3)$   6,819$

Property, plant and equipment, net 9,046   (9)   9,037

Total  other non-current assets 6,391   12   6,403

Total  current liabi li ties 4,209   36   4,245

Total  other non-current liabi li ties 5,759   16   5,775

Retained Earnings

March 31, 2014 2,045   (52)   1,993

March 31, 2013 1,662   (41)   1,621

Shareholders' Equity

March 31, 2014 8,985   (52)   8,933

March 31, 2013 8,313   (41)   8,272

(in millions of dollars)

KeySpan Corporation and Subsidiaries 2015   21

3.   REGULATORY ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Company records regulatory assets and liabilities that result from the ratemaking process. The following table presents

the regulatory assets and regulatory liabilities recorded in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

2015 2014

Regulatory assets

Current:

Deri vative contracts 25$   10$